

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

WP(C) No. 2240/2025

CM No. 8533/2025

CAV No. 1745/2025

Anwar Hussain

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rupinder Singh, Advocate

vs

Authorized Officer Citizen Co-operative
Bank Ltd. Jammu and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Ajay Bakshi, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE

ORDER

06.05.2026

1. Mr. Ajay Bakshi, learned counsel for the respondents submits that pursuant to the notices issued under the SARFEASI Act, the secured assets have already been auctioned, a sale certificate dated 17.10.2025 has been issued, and possession of the property has also been handed over.
2. In this view of the matter, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks and is granted a week's time to obtain and report instructions.
3. List on **12.05.2026**.

(Shahzad Azeem)
Judge

(Sindhu Sharma)
Judge

Jammu
06.05.2026
Nikhil